
 
 
 
 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
SESSIONS HOUSE 

MAIDSTONE 
Tuesday, 28 August 2007 

To: All Members of the County Council 
 
Please attend the meeting of the County Council in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 6 September 2007 at 10.00 am to deal with the following 
business. The meeting is scheduled to end by 4.30 pm. 

1. Declarations of Interest   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June and 24 July 2007 and if in 
order, to be approved as a correct record.  

(Pages 1 - 10) 

3. Chairman’s Announcements   

4. Questions   

5. Report by Leader of the Council (Oral)   

6. Changes to the Constitution  (Pages 11 - 20) 

7. Live Life to the Full - A Public Health Strategy for Kent  (Pages 21 - 82) 

8. Informal Member Group "Going Local" - Concluding Report to 
County Council and Cabinet September 2007  

(Pages 83 - 110) 

9. Minutes for Approval - Governance and Audit Committee - 29 June 
2007  

(Pages 111 - 114) 

10. Minutes for Information  (Pages 115 - 128) 

2.15 pm  

11. Presentation on Innovation in Social Care - Supporting 
Independence  

 

12. Motion for time limited debate by Mrs C Angell seconded by Mr C 
Hart  

 

 “That Council believes that a Children’s Trust can only be truly 
successful if it involves democratically elected Members from the 
outset.”  

 

 
Peter Sass 

Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
01622 694002 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
______________________________ 

MINUTES of a Meeting of the Kent County Council held at County Hall, Maidstone on 
Thursday, 21 June 2007. 

 
PRESENT: 

Mr L B Ridings (Chairman) 
Mr P W A Lake (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Mrs A D Allen, Mrs C Angell, Mr M J Angell, Mr A R Bassam, Mr T J Birkett, Mr R H C Bliss, 
Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, Lord Bruce-Lockhart, Mr J R Bullock, MBE, Mr R B 
Burgess, Mr C J Capon, Mr A Chell, Mr L Christie, Mr B R Cope, Mr A D Crowther, Mrs V J 
Dagger, Mr D S Daley, Mr M C Dance, Mr J A Davies, Mrs T Dean, Dr M R Eddy, Mr K A 
Ferrin, MBE; Mr C G Findlay, Mr M J Fittock, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr T Gates, Mr G K 
Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mrs E Green, Ms A Harrison, Mr M J Harrison, Mr C Hart, Mr W A 
Hayton, Mr C Hibberd, Mr P M Hill, OBE; Mr D A Hirst, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr G A Horne, MBE, 
Mr E E C Hotson, Mr I T N Jones, Mr A J King, MBE; Mr R E King, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr C 
J Law, Mr J F London, Mr R L H Long, Mr K G Lynes, Mr T A Maddison, Mr R F Manning, 
Mr R A Marsh, Mr J I Muckle, Mrs M Newell, Mr W V Newman, DL, Mr M Northey, Mr R J E 
Parker, Mr R J Parry, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr A R Poole, Dr T R Robinson, Mrs E D Rowbotham, 
Mr G Rowe, Mr J E Scholes, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr D Smyth, Mrs P A Stockell, Mr R Tolputt, 
Mrs E Tweed, Mr M J Vye, Mr C T Wells, Mr B P Wood and Mr F Wood-Brignall. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:- The Chief Executive, Mr P Gilroy, OBE and the Director of Law and 
Governance, Mr G Wild. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

1. Minutes 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2007 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

2. Chairman’s Announcements 
  
Mr P Raine, Managing Director Environment and Regeneration 
 
(1) The Chairman informed the Council that this was the last meeting that Mr Raine would 

be attending prior to leaving the County Council.  Various Members paid tribute in 
respect of Mr Raine’s services. 

 
(2) RESOLVED that the County Council places on record its appreciation and thanks for 

the loyal and efficient service rendered to the Council by Mr Raine. 
 
Lord Bruce-Lockhart 
 
The County Council congratulated Lord Bruce-Lockhart on his appointment as Chairman of 
English Heritage. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



21 June 2007 

 
 

 

3. Questions 
 
Under Procedure Rule 1.18, 9 questions were asked and replies were given.  Question 2 fell 
as Ms Cribbon was not in attendance at the meeting.  4 questions remained unanswered at 
the end of thirty minutes and written answers were given. 
 

4. Report by the Deputy Leader of the Council 
 
The Deputy Leader updated the Council on the budget under-spend; the Turner 
Contemporary; European Business Community Congress; the County Show and the 
Council’s progress on its CPA. 
 
5. KCC Annual Plan 2007-08 
 
(1) Mr A J King MBE moved, Mr K A Ferrin MBE seconded, that the Annual Plan 2007-08 
be approved. 
 
(2) Dr M Eddy moved, Mr G Smyth seconded that the following words be added to the 
recommendation:- 
 

“and notes the overall high standard of performance and instructs the relevant 
Managing Directors to present performance improvement plans for all those 
local and national performance indicators which are in the lower quartile, and 
below or at the median.” 

 
(3) The amendment was put to the vote when the voting was as follows:- 
 
For – 17 
Mrs C Angell, Mr T Birkett, Mr L Christie, Dr M R Eddy, Mr M J Fittock, Ms E Green, Ms A 
Harrison, Mr C Hart, Mr I T N Jones, Mr T Maddison, Mr J I Muckle, Mr R J E Parker, Mr A R 
Poole, Mrs M Newell, Mr W V Newman, Mrs E Rowbotham, and Mr D Smyth. 
 
Abstain – 4 
Mr B R Cope, Mrs T Dean, Mr S J G Koowaree and Mr M J Vye. 
 
Against – 42 
Mrs A D Allen, Mr M J Angell, Mr A R Bassam, Mr R Bliss, Mr D L Brazier, Mr J R Bullock, Mr 
R B Burgess, Mr A D Crowther, Mr M C Dance, Mr J A Davies, Mr K A Ferrin, Mr C G 
Findlay, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr W A Hayton, Mr P M Hill, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr M J Harrison, 
Mr C Hibberd, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr T Gates, Mr R W Gough, Mr G A Horne, Mr E E C Hotson, 
Mr A J King, Mr J F London, Mr R L H Long, Mr K G Lynes, Mr R F Manning, Mr R A Marsh, 
Mr M Northey, Mr R J Parry, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr L B Ridings, Dr T R Robinson, Mr G Rowe, 
Mr J E Scholes, Mr J D Simmonds, Mrs P A Stockell, Mr R Tolputt, Mrs E Tweed, Mr C J 
Wells and Mr F Wood-Brignall. 

Lost 

 

(4) RESOLVED that the KCC Annual Plan 2007-08 be approved. 
 

Page 2



21 June 2007 

 
 

 
6. Appointment of Independent Members for Standards Committee 
 

RESOLVED that a new recruitment process for independent people to serve on the 
Standards Committee and Member Remuneration Panel be undertaken and the terms 
of office of the existing independent Members be extended until such time as the 
Council makes new appointments. 

 
7. Standards Committee Annual Report 
 
(1) The Chairman moved, the Vice Chairman seconded, that the report be received and 
the new draft Code of Conduct for Members be adopted. 
 
(2) Dr M Eddy moved, Mr L Christie seconded, as an amendment that: 
 
“all agenda for meetings of this Council should have as standard on those agenda an item at 
which all Members can declare or raise any issues concerning possible personal and/or 
prejudicial interests.” 
 
(3) Dr Eddy, with the consent of his seconder and the Council agreed to withdraw this 
amendment following an assurance by the Deputy Leader that an item on Declaration of 
Interest would appear on all agenda in the future. 
 
(4) During discussion the Deputy Leader agreed to a request by Mr L Christie that 
Members’ Declarations of Interest be published on the website. 
 
(5) The Council received a presentation by Mr J Ogden, Chairman of the Standards 
Committee, on the new Code of Conduct. 
 
(6) RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the report be received; 

(b) an item on Declaration of Interests be placed on all agenda in the future; 

(c) Members’ Declarations of Interest be included on the website together with 
their Annual Reports; and  

(d) the new draft Code of Conduct for Members be adopted. 
 

8. Tour de France 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted and event be supported. 
 
9. Minutes for Information 
 
Pursuant to Procedure Rules 1.10 and 1.19A the Minutes of the Planning Applications 
Committee and Regulation Committee were noted. 
 
 
 
2007/c&g/countycouncil/062107/minutes 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
______________________________ 

 

MINUTES of a Meeting of the Kent County Council held at County Hall, Maidstone on 
Tuesday, 24 July 2007. 

 
PRESENT: 

Mr L B Ridings (Chairman) 
Mr P W A Lake (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Mrs A D Allen, Mrs C Angell, Mr M J Angell, Mr A R Bassam, Mr T J Birkett, Mr D L Brazier, 
Lord Bruce-Lockhart, Mr J R Bullock, MBE, Mr C J Capon, Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, Mr 
N J D Chard, Mr A Chell, Mr L Christie, Mr B R Cope, Ms C J Cribbon, Mr A D Crowther, Mr 
J Curwood, Mrs V J Dagger, Mr D S Daley, Mr M C Dance, Mrs T Dean, Dr M R Eddy, Mr K 
A Ferrin, MBE; Mr M J Fittock, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr T Gates, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W 
Gough, Ms A Harrison, Mr M J Harrison, Mr C Hart, Mr C Hibberd, Mr P M Hill, OBE; Mr D A 
Hirst, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr G A Horne, MBE, Mr I T N Jones, Mr A J King, MBE; Mr R E King, 
Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr C J Law, Mr J F London, Mr R L H Long, Mr K G Lynes, Mr R F 
Manning, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J I Muckle, Mrs M Newell, Mr W V Newman, DL, Mr M Northey, 
Mr R J E Parker, Mr R J Parry, Mr A R Poole, Dr T R Robinson, Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr G 
Rowe, Mr J E Scholes, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr D Smyth, Mr M V Snelling, Mrs P A Stockell, 
Mr R Tolputt, Mr R Truelove, Mrs E Tweed, Mr M J Vye, and Mr F Wood-Brignall. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:- The Chief Executive, Mr P Gilroy, OBE and the Director of Law and 
Governance, Mr G Wild. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

1. County Councillors 
 
The Chairman formally reported the election of Mr I S Chittenden as County Councillor for 
Maidstone North East who filled the vacancy caused by the death of Mrs M E Featherstone. 

 
2. Public Health Strategy 
 (The following Members made disclosures of personal interest in accordance with Part 2 of 
the Code of Conduct.  Mr P Lake and Mr M Angell as Non-executive Directors of the Kent 
and Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust, Mr J Fullarton as a Mental Health 
Manager, East Kent and Mr A Crowther as a Partnership Governor of the Medway Maritime 
Hospital when new Trust is formed.) 

 
(1) Mr G Gibbens moved Mr M J Fittock seconded the rec
[...]
dence by the Clerk” 

 
 (2) After further consideration the Committee recommend that no amendment 
should be made to Procedure Rule 1.34(1) because the proposal could restrict 
members during the course of debate.  

 
Changes to Procedure Rules Applying to Meetings of the Council proposed by 
the Informal Member Group: Going Local 
 
3. After consideration of the suggestions put forward by the Informal Member 
Group: Going Local, the Committee unanimously recommend to the Council that: 
 

(a) the number of Council meetings to be held each year should be 
increased by one (normally to take place in April) 

 
(b) Council meeting finish times should be extended from 4:00 pm to 4:30 

pm 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



 
 
 

 

(c) the time permitted for time limited debate be increased from 30 minutes 
to 45 minutes 

 
(d) no speech on items for time limited debate should exceed 3 minutes in 

length. 
 
4. In addition, the Selection Committee unanimously expressed the following 
views: 

(a) the idea of a public question time at full council meetings should not be 
pursued for the time being 

 
(b) Members’ Questions should be subjected to rigorous checking to 

ensure that they comply with the rules of the Constitution – those that 
do not comply should be rejected. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
5. That the Council approve the recommendations of the Selection Committee as 

set out in paragraph 3 above and agree to the necessary changes being made 
to Procedure Rules. 

 
If these recommendations are agreed by the County Council they will come into 
effect from 18 October 2007. 
 

 
 
 
 
Mrs P A V Stockell 
Chairman, Selection Committee 
 
Background Information: Include ALL background information taken into account in 
preparing the report.  (This does not include previous Committee Reports) 

Page 24



 
 
 

 

Appendix 1 
Appendix 4 Part 1: 
Rules applying to Council Meetings 
Definitions 
 
1.1  “Chairman” means the Chairman of the Council or the Member presi
[...]
 that the Member leave the meeting. 
 
 (6) The Chairman will immediately seek for that motion to be seconded by 
another Member; if seconded, the motion is put to the vote without discussion.  
 
 (7) If the motion is carried, the named Member must leave the room for the 
remainder of the meeting or until the Council agrees, by vote taken without debate, 
he may return. 
 
 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

By: Graham Gibbens – Cabinet Member for Public Health  

To:  County Council – 6 September 2007 

Subject: Live Life to the Full – A Public Health Strategy for Kent 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: The final version of the Public Health Strategy for Kent has been 
written.  

FOR INFORMATION   

 
1. Introduction 

 
The first strategy for public health in Kent has been produced following the permanent 
appointment of the Joint Director of Public Health between the Eastern Coastal and West 
Kent Primary Care Trusts and Kent County Council. 
 
2. Report 

 
 (1) As a first strategy it brings together the elements of public health that are 
currently being delivered by a variety of organisations across Kent. It will form the basis for 
discussions about how public health in the county needs to develop further and in 
particular how public health priorities should be reflected in the next round of strategic 
plans for both the county council, e.g. LAA2, after 2010, and the NHS. 
 
 (2) The final version of this strategy is attached. It follows ongoing consultation 
with key stakeholders within KCC, District Councils, the NHS and more widely. All KCC 
directorates, NHS colleagues and district councils continue to be involved in developing 
the use of this document so that it can be taken to the wider public as the foundation of 
consultation on the various elements of public health and the priorities for action. 
 

3. Recommendation 

 
County Council Members are asked to agree the Strategy. 
 

 
 
 
Meradin Peachey  
[...]
heir health and wellbeing, supported by high quality and accessible 
information and services.  

 
A8.4  Together, these elements constitute the Fully Engaged Scenario described in the Wanless 

report. 
 

Policies, Publishers, Dates 
 

Smoking Kills – DH 1998 
 
Saving Lives – Our Healthier Nation - DH 1999 
 
Securing Our Future Health: Taking a Long-Term View – HMT 2002 
 
Securing Good Health for the Whole Population – HMT & DH 2004 
 
Choosing Health – DH 2004 
 
Choosing Better Oral Health – DH 2005 
 
Creating a patient led NHS – DH 2005 
 
Getting Ahead of the Curve – DH 2003 
 
Our Health, Our Care, Our Say – DH 2006 
 
Neighbourhood Renewal Strategy – HMG 2001 
 
Strong and Prosperous Communities – DC&LG 2006 
 
Every Child Matters – DH 2003 
 
Tackling Health Inequalities – A Programme for Action - DH 2003 
 
Healthy Schools Programme – DH DfES 1999 
 
Joint Commissioning Framework for Health and Wellbeing – DH 2007 
 
Communities for Health Programme – DH 2004 

Page 92



V4.2  Page 58 of 58 

 

Appendix 9 – Reductions in Early Death Rates from Heart 
Disease and Cancer in Kent 

 
 
Figure A9.1 – Early death rates from heart disease and stroke 
 

 
 
Figure A9.2 – Early death rates from cancer 

 

Early death rates from cancer

100

105

110

115

120

125

130

135

140

145

150

1995-97 1996-98 1997-99 1998-00 1999-01 2000-02 2001-03 2002-04 2003-05

Years

A
g
e
 s
ta
n
d
a
rd
is
e
d
 r
a
te
 p
e
r 
1
0
0
,0
0
0
 

p
o
p
u
la
ti
o
n

England Kent
 

Early death rates from heart disease and stroke

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

1995-97 1996-98 1997-99 1998-00 1999-01 2000-02 2001-03 2002-04 2003-05

Years

A
g
e
 s
ta
n
d
a
rd
is
e
d
 r
a
te
 p
e
r 
1
0
0
,0
0
0
 

p
o
p
u
la
ti
o
n

England Kent
 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
To:    County Council - 6 September 2007 
 
By:     Assistant to Chief Executive 
 
Subject: Informal Member Group “Going Local” - Concluding Report 

to County Council and Cabine
[...]
 passed informally to Cabinet Members and to Chief 
Officers during August 2007.  The response of the Chief Officer Group will 
be tabled at the County Council Meeting on 6 September.   

 

  

Page 106



  

 

27. Recommendation 

The views of County Council Members are now requested so that these, 
together with the IMG’s Report, and the views of Chief Officers, can be 
passed on formally for consideration by Cabinet, so that a series of options 
can be developed for taking forward with other local authority partners.   

 

 
Report prepared on behalf of the Chairman and Members of the “Going Local” 
Informal Member Group.  
Authors: John Wale (01622) 694006and Martyn Ayre (01622 694355) 
Authors’ email addresses:  john.wale@kent.gov.uk and martynayre@kent.gov.uk 
 
Background documents:  Nil.   
 

Page 107



  

Kent County Council, 6 September 2007 
 Item 8 Annex 1 

 

.Dover Neighbourhood Fora (update to August 2007) 
 
 

• The principles were agreed with Dover DC, the Kent Association of Parish 
Councils and local Town/Parish Councils in the autumn of 2006, the first 
two rounds of meetings in public took place during November 2006 to 
June 2007.  A 6-monthly progress report has now been prepared. 

• All meetings have provided lively and interactive discussion on the main 
agenda topic.  A significant number of outcomes have resulted, requiring 
action or consideration from services providers or from policy-making 
executives in KCC, Dover DC, Government Office for the South-East 
(GOSE), Health Authorities, and local ferry-operators.  Feedback sessions 
have been held with Dover District Council officers and also with County 
Council Members. 

• Key points arising from the Neighbourhood Forums are:- 

§ The combined audience attendance for the first full round in late 
2006/early 2007 was more than 200, with an average of more than 40, 
and a maximum of 60+ for the workshops at Deal. (This has since 
been exceeded by an attendance of 80+ at the second meeting of 
meeting of Deal Town Forum on 15 March 2007.)  

§ nearly all local Parish and Town Councils have attended.  

§ Kent Association of Parish Councils (KAPC) has been fully supportive 
and its representatives have attended wherever possible.  

§ The Chairs elected are all KCC Members; Vice Chairs are all Town 
Council or Parish Council Members.  

§ Parish Councils have clerked a small number of the meetings.  

§ Within similar overall terms of reference, each Forum is different in 
style and outreach, reflecting the flexibility in approach.  

§ The discussions have been interactive and very lively, with many good 
suggestions emerging for service priorities and changes; informal 
chairmanship and style have helped the process greatly.  

§ Local Members are very pleased with overall progress, and feel the 
building of relationships and trust with the local community has been 
excellent.  

§ The key challenge has been to respond to each community on 
outstanding issues, and to sustain interest and activity in the longer 
term; it has been agreed that setting agenda topics for the full year will 
help the process. 

Page 108



  

 

Annex 2  
 

District Area Committees and other Local Structures (information to 31 
August 2007)  
 

 

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

______________________________ 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held at County Hall, 
Maidstone on Wednesday, 29 June 2007. 

PRESENT:  Mr C G Findlay (Chairman), Mr R L H Long, TD (Vice-Chairman), Mr D L 
Brazier, Mr A R Chell, Mr C J Law, Mr J F London, Mrs M E Newell, Mr W V Newman, Mr 
R J Parry, Mr D Smyth, Mr M V Snelling and Mr R Tolputt. 

OFFICERS:  The Director of Finance, Mrs
[...]
ts for 2006/07 be approved subject to the 
Chairman, Vice-Chairman, Labour and Liberal Democrat Group Spokesmen being 
consulted on any changes which may be made to the Accounts following 
completion of the external audit. 

20. Treasury Management Annual Review 
(Item 8 – Report by Director of Finance) 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

21. Spending the Council’s Money 
(Item 9 – Report by Director of Finance) 

(1)  The proposed amendments to the Constitution were tabled as Appendix 3. 

(2)  RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the replacement of the “Code of Practice on Tenders and Contracts” by 
“Spending the Council’s Money” be agreed; and 

(b) the proposed changes to the relevant Appendix in the Constitution be 
recommended to the meeting of the County Council in September 2007. 

22. Strategic Risk Register and a Review of Risk Strategy 
(Item 10 – Report by Head of Audit and Risk) 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the current Strategic Risk Register be noted together with the impact that the 
risks would have and the controls that are in place to mitigate the likelihood 
of the risks occurring; and 

(b) the proposed amendments to the Risk Strategy set out in paragraph 9 of the 
report be agreed and the consequent revised Risk Strategy set out in 
Appendix 3 of the report be approved.  

 

23. Governance of Partnerships 
(Item 11 – Report by Head of Audit and Risk) 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

24. Internal Audit Annual Report 
(Item 12 – Report by Head of Audit and Risk) 

RESOLVED that the outcome of Internal Audit’s work be noted, including the 
outcome of the self-assessment of the effectiveness of the internal audit function. 

Page 124



29 June 2007 

  

25. Internal Audit Reporting 
(Item 13 – Report by Head of Audit and Risk) 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

26. Internal Audit Reporting - Irregularities 
(Item 14 – Report by Head of Audit and Risk) 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 

 

 

Page 125



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank



  

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
______________________________ 

 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held at Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 19 June 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr A R Bassam (Vice-Chairman), Mr T J Birkett 
(substitute for Mrs E Green), Mr J A Davies, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr T Gates, Mr C 
Hibberd, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr G A Horne, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr J F London, Mr T A 
Maddison, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J I Muckle, Mr W V Newman, Mr R A Pascoe (substitute for 
Mrs V J Dagger), Mr A R Poole and Mr F Wood-Brignall. 
 
OFFICERS:  The Head of Planning Applications Group, Mrs S Thompson (with Mr J 
Crossley and Mr J Wooldridge); the Development Planning Manager, Mr A Ash; and the 
Democratic Services Officer, Mr A Tait. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
51. Minutes 

(A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2007 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
52. Site Meetings and Other Meetings 

(Item A4) 
 

The Head of Planning Applications Group circulated a list of sites that Members of 
the Committee might wish to visit individually without recourse to a formal site 
meeting. 
 

53. Suggested Member Training Programme 
(Item B1 - Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
a) a regular training programme be endorsed for all Members to address issues 

pertinent to the business of the Committee; 
b) the Head of Democratic Services be required to secure additional dates for 

half day training sessions in the County Council diary for 2008; and 
c)  the following dates be agreed for formal training in 2007:- 
 

(i) Tuesday 17 July; 
(ii) Thursday 20 September; 
(iii) Tuesday 9 October; and  
(iv) Monday 26 November. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 127



  

54. Application DA/07/001 – Consolidation of Planning Permissions, northern 
extension of quarry and exchange of the proposed northern extensio
[...]
 Thursday, 17 May 2007. 

PRESENT:  Mr A R Bassam, Mr T J Birkett, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr C J Capon, Mr L 
Christie, Mr A D Crowther, Mr J Curwood, Mr J A Davies, Mr J B O Fullarton, Ms A 
Harrison (substitute for Mr I T N Jones), Mr M J Harrison, Mr C Hart, Mr S J G Koowaree, 
Mr R A Parry (substitute for Mr R A Pascoe), Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr C T Wells, and Mr F 
Wood-Brignall. 

IN ATTENDANCE:  The Democratic Services Manager, Mrs M Cooper. 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

6. Membership 
 

The Committee noted the appointments of Mr F Wood-Brignall and Mr L Christie in 
place of Mr L B Ridings and Mr K Sansum respectively. 

7. Election of Chairman 
 

Mr A R Bassam moved Mr J A Davies seconded Mr M J Harrison be elected as 
Chairman of the Committee.  

Carried 

 

 

 

Page 135



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

______________________________ 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held at Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Tuesday, 22 May 2007. 

PRESENT:  Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), Mr A R 
Bassam, Mr T J Birkett, Mr C J Capon, Mr J Curwood, Mr D S Daley (substitute for Mr S J 
G Koowaree), Mr J A Davies, Mr C Hart, Mr R E King (substitute for Mr A H T Bowles), Mr 
K Sansum (substitute for Mr L Christie), Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr C T Wells, Mr B P Wood 
and Mr F Wood-Brignall. 

IN ATTENDANCE:  The Head of Planning Applications Group, Mrs S Thompson (with Mr 
R Gregory); the Public Rights of Way Service Delivery Manager, Mr G Rusling; the 
Development Planning Manager, Mr A Ash; and the Democratic Services Officer, Mr A 
Tait. 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

8. Minutes 

(1) The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2007 were tabled. 

(2) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 23 January 
2007 and 17 May 2007 and of the Member Panel held on 30 April 2007 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

9. Gatin
[...]
raphs 110 to 116 and 117 to 118 
respectively. 

11. Arrangements for Future Committee Meetings 
 
The Committee agreed that, whenever possible, future meetings would be held in the 
morning subject to there being no clash with other meetings. 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open Access to Minutes) 

(Members resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involved the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act) 

12. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing 
(Item 7 – Report by Acting Head of Planning Applications Group) 

(1) The Head of Planning Application’s Group reported the latest enforcement position 
concerning the Shaw Grange former landfill site, Charing. 

(2) The Committee agreed to request the Managing Director of Environment and 
Regeneration to raise the issue of delay in implementation of the Committee’s wishes with 
the appropriate Cabinet Portfolio Holder. 

(3) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) approval be given to the course of action set out in paragraph 10 of the 
report; and 

Page 138



 

  

(b) the Managing Director of Environment and Regeneration be requested to 
raise the issue of delay in implementation of the Committee’s wishes with the 
appropriate Cabinet Portfolio Holder. 

13. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues at Woodgers Wharf, Upchurch 
(Item 8 – Report by Acting Head of Planning Applications Group) 

(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the latest enforcement position 
concerning the Woodgers Wharf site, Upchurch. 

(2) RESOLVED that the enforcement strategy outlined in paragraphs 4 to 8 of the 
report be endorsed. 

 
 

Page 139



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June and 24 July 2007 and if in order, to be approved as a correct record.
	Minutes - 24 July 2007

	4 Questions
	6 Changes to the Constitution
	7 Live Life to the Full - A Public Health Strategy for Kent
	Live Life to the Full KDPHStrategy-FINALv4 2 250907

	8 Informal Member Group "Going Local" - Concluding Report to County Council and Cabinet September 2007
	Item 8 - COG Item 8 - annex clm

	9 Minutes for Approval - Governance and Audit Committee - 29 June 2007
	10 Minutes for Information
	PAC Minutes - 17 July 2007
	Reg Ctte Minutes - 17 May 2007
	Reg Ctte Minutes - 22 May 2007




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent County Council held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 6 September 2007. 
 

PRESENT: 
Mr L B Ridings (Chairman) 

Mr P W A Lake (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Mrs A D Allen, Mrs C Angell, Mr M J  Angell, Mr A R Bassam, Mr T J Birkett, 
Mr R H C Bliss, Mr J R Bullock, MBE, Mr R B Burgess, Mr C J Capon, Ms S J Carey, 
Mr P B Carter, Mr N J D Chard, Mr A R Chell, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr L Christie, 
Mr B R Cope, Ms C J  Cribbon, Mr A D Crowther, Mrs V J Dagger, Mr D S Daley, 
Mr M C Dance, Mr J A Davies, Dr M R Eddy, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr C G Findlay, 
Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr T Gates, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mrs E Green, 
Ms A Harrison, Mr M J Harrison, Mr C Hart, Mr W A Hayton, Mr C Hibberd, 
Mr G A Horne MBE, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr I T N Jones, DL, Mr R E King, 
Mr A J King, MBE, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr J F London, Mr R L H Long, TD, 
Mr K G Lynes, Mr T A Maddison, Mr R F Manning, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J I Muckle, 
Mrs M Newell, Mr W V Newman, DL, Mr M J Northey, Mr R J E Parker, Mr R J Parry, 
Mr R A Pascoe, Mr A R Poole, Mr L B Ridings, Dr T R Robinson, Mr G Rowe, 
Mr D Smyth, Mr M V Snelling, Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr R Tolputt, Mr R Truelove, 
Mrs E M Tweed, Mr M J Vye and Mr F  Wood-Brignall. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr G Wild (Director of Law and Governance). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Mr P Lake made a disclosure of personal interest in accordance with Part 2 of the Code 
of Conduct, Mr P Lake as a Non-executive Director of the Kent and Medway NHS and 
Social Care Partnership Trust. 
 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June and 24 July 2007 and if in order, to 

be approved as a correct record.  
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings held on 21 June and 24 July 2007 
are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
3. Chairman’s Announcements  
 
Resignation of Mr K Sansum, County Councillor for Dover Town 
 
(1) The Chairman officially reported the resignation of Mr K Sansum as County 

Councillor for Dover Town. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that this Council record its thanks to Mr Sansum for his loyal 

service. 



6 September 2007 
 

2 

Managing Director, Environment and Regeneration 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr Adam Wilkinson to his first meeting of the Council since 
his appointment 
 
4. Questions  
 
Under Procedure Rule 1.18, 11 questions were asked and replies were given. 
 
5. Report by Leader of the Council (Oral)  
 
The Leader updated the Council on “What Price Growth” and “Freight Strategies”. 
 
6. Changes to the Constitution  
 

RESOLVED that the recommendations set out in the report and the 
consequential changes to the Constitution be approved with effect from 18 
October 2007. 

 
7. Minutes for Approval - Governance and Audit Committee - 29 June 2007  
 
Mr C G Findlay moved, seconded by Mr R Long that the Council notes these Minutes 
and that, in respect of Minute 21 “Spending the Council’s Money”, the resultant 
proposed new Contract and Tenders Standing Orders be approved for entry into the 
Constitution.   

Carried without a vote 

 
8. Live Life to the Full - A Public Health Strategy for Kent  
 

RESOLVED that the Public Health Strategy for Kent be approved. 
 
9. Informal Member Group "Going Local" - Concluding Report to County 

Council and Cabinet September 2007  
 
RESOLVED that the views expressed by the Council during debate, together with the 
IMG Report and the views of Chief Officers be submitted to the Cabinet in order for a 
series of options to be developed for taking forward with other local authority partners. 
 
10. Minutes for Information  
 
Pursuant to Procedure Rules 1.10 and 1.19A the Minutes of the Planning Applications 
Committee and Regulation Committee were noted. 
 
11. Presentation on Innovation in Social Care - Supporting Independence  
 
(1) The Council received a presentation on Supporting Independence and heard 

from clients and volunteers within the Brighter Futures Group. 
 
(2) Mr K Lynes moved, Mr M Angell seconded:  
 

“The County Council recognises the major contribution which initiatives such as 
Supporting Independence make in enabling older people to maintain getting the 
most out of their lives and maintaining their independence.  It calls upon 



6 September 2007 
 

3 

Government to make sufficient and ongoing resources available for tackling the 
challenges of an ageing population”. 
 

(3) Mr L Christie moved, Dr M Eddy seconded as an amendment that the words 
“and Kent County Council” be inserted after the word “Government”. 

 
Carried without a vote 

 
(4) Mr K Lynes moved, seconded by Mr P Carter that the words “to seek” be 

inserted after “Kent County Council”. 
Carried without a vote 

 
(5) RESOLVED that the County Council recognises the major contribution which 

initiatives such as Supporting Independence make in enabling older people to 
maintain getting the most out of their lives and maintaining their independence.  
It calls upon Government and Kent County Council to seek to make sufficient 
and ongoing resources available for tackling the challenges of an ageing 
population. 

 
12. Motion for time limited debate by Mrs C Angell seconded by Mr C Hart  
 
(1) Mrs Angell moved, Mr C Hart seconded that:- 
 

“This Council believes that a Children’s Trust can only be truly successful if it 
involves democratically elected Members from the outset” 

 
(2) Mr P Carter moved, Mr M Dance seconded as an amendment:  
 

To delete all the words after “Trust” and substitute the following words: 
 
“will benefit the Kent community most effectively following consultation with all 
elected Members (starting on 26 September) for Cabinet decision in November 
and ongoing Member involvement” 

 
Carried without a vote 

(3) RESOLVED that:- 
 

This Council believes that a Children’s Trust will benefit the Kent community 
most effectively following consultation with all elected Members (starting on 26 
September) for Cabinet decision in November and ongoing Member 
involvement. 

 
 
 
 
 


